
P:\By Organisation\WLGA\Web site\2004\State Aids\BRIEFstateaids030604.doc 

WLGA Briefing 
 

Revision of Regional Aid  
Guidelines 
 
3rd June 2004 

 

Alexia Middleton 
00 32 (0)2 5064484 – alexia.middleton@wlga-brussels.org.uk 

 
The Commission has started its revision of the Regional Aid Guidelines (RAG) for the period 
after 2006.  In a letter sent to all member states (25) in May the Commission has invited 
member state to submit their first contributions.  The consultation takes into consideration 
the Financial Perspectives and the conclusions of the Third Cohesion Report and outlines 
the approach that the Commission believes should be followed with regards to the revision 
of the RAG. The new RAG will apply from 01.01.2007 until 31.12.2013. 
 
As a result the WLGA organised a meeting between EU officers and Economic Development 
officers on the 19 May to discuss DG Competition’s proposals and a way forward.  This 
briefing covers the issues raised in that meeting. 
 
DG Competition’s thinking 
DG Competition published a consultative working paper on the revision of the Regional Aid 
Guidelines post 2006 at the end of April. This has been sent to all Member States for 
comments.  Below is a summary of the paper.  The consultation is due to close on the 1st 
July 2004. 
 
 Keeping under strict control the granting of investment aid to large companies outside 

the least favoured regions 
 Aid would be chanelled through thematic priorities 
 A move away from a pure territorial approach to better address issues in areas 

outside of least favoured regions  
 RAG and horizontal meaures need to tackle market failures, promote entrepreneurship 

and ensure less and better targetted State aid 
 Better concentration of regional aid to investment in least favoured member states 

and regions 
 Increasing the flexibility for other member states and regions to pursue local 

development policiies that address specific regional problems or opportuntiies 

RAG and the Third Cohesion Report (3CR) 

The 3CR proposes in its conclusion to organise future cohesion policy around three 
objectives: 

1. Convergence 

The objective of Convergence will be promoted by supporting growth and job creation in 
the least developed member states and regions.  The 3CR morover indicates that these 
regions should be eligible to the derogations provided for in Art. 87.3 (a) and (c), which 
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will allow member states to give national regional development aid in complete coherence 
with community funding. 

2. Regional competiveness and employment  

This objective will support a limited number of domains on intervention; innovation and the 
knowledge economy; environment and rick prevention; accessibility and services of general 
economic interest.  In this context the ERDF would distinguish between those regions, 
which are currently Objective 1 but would not be eligible to the future “convergence” 
objective, and other regions.  In line with current RAG, former Art. 87.3 (a) regions should 
be eligible to regional development aid within the derogation in Art. 87.3 (c).   In all other 
regions, aid to promote the domains of interventions listed in the 3CR will nevertheless 
remian possible.  Where necessary, the horizontal rules that apply to such aid will be 
reviewed in order to ensure full coherences between State aid and Community funding. 

3. European territorial co-operation 

Will focus on integrated programmes in pursuit of key Community priorities.  In so far that 
these programmes involve State aid, such aid should be in line with the applicable 
horizontal measures. 

Table of proposed aid intensities: Europe 

 Large enterprises Medum sized 
enterprises 

Small enterprises  
 

Art. 87.3 (a)  
Regions < 50% GDP 

50% 60% 70% 

Art. 87.3 (a)  
Regions < 60% GDP 

40% 50% 60% 

Art. 87.3 (a)  
Regions < 75% GDP 

30% 40% 50% 

Art 87.3 (c) 
“statisitcal effect” 

30% Ÿ 20% 40% Ÿ 30% 50% Ÿ 40% 

Other 87.3 (c) 
earmarked regions  

20% 30% 40% 

Non-assisted areas 
 

0 10% 20% 

 

Outlook for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
20 25 20 30 50>>40 50 Micro and 

small 
(1-49) 

10 25 10 30 40>>30 50 Medium  
(50-249) 

0 15 0 20 30>>20 35 Large  
(250+) 

2006-13 1999-06 2006-13 1999-06 2006-13 1999-06 Size 

East Wales - others East Wales - Powys WWV  
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LASA / LET 

When responding to DG Competition’s paper the WLGA should also take consideration of 
horizontal aid as this will be applied across the board.  The Commission has issued two 
proposals of new horizontal measures: Lesser Amounts of State Aid (LASA) and Limited 
Effect on Trade (LET).  These can be summarised as: 
 

LASA:  LET: 
 

 limited to 30% of project costs to achieve 
a Community objective 

 total amount of LASA to an undertaking 
limited to €1 million over a 3 year period 

 each Member State has a threshold on 
max. LASA support that can be granted   

 

 LET allowed in a number of sectors 
defined by the Commission                                                                         

 limited to 30% project costs                                                                             
 total amount of LET aid to an 
undertaking is limited to €3 million 
over a 3 year period                                    

 aid must be awarded either through a 
scheme open to all undertakings or 
using an open tender procedure  

 

 

Implications for Wales:  

 WWV loose Tier 1 status; as a Statistical Effect region would have 87.3 c designation 
with changing intensities; 

 East Wales loose Tier 2; remove from map. The horizontal guidelines, and the use of 
block exemptions, would become more important for them.  

Issues to consider for WLGA response: 

1. Categories of assisted aid: 
 Support for continued Article 87.3 (a) in WWV, as statistically effected area 
 Need researched-based evidence why we need continued Article 87.3 (a) 

designation for WWV  
 Designation for East Wales? Likely to get only horizontal measure in the future. 
 Should we consider some kind of transitional arrangement for East Wales?  

2. Aid intensities: 
 Support for highest level in statistically effected areas (WWV) 
 Outside of WWV 

3. Instruments: 
 Are there any gaps in the horizontal measures and current block exemptions?  
 Would a block exemption for Social Enterprises would be of benefit in order to 

make it easier for organisations in the social economy, such as not-for-profit 
organisations, to operate. Need a clearer definition of this issue, for example, in 
order to identify when assistance to the social economy becomes a state aid. 
(Anglesey would welcome block exemptions / notifications on broadband provision 
and measures to address the out-migration of young people).  

 Are LASA and LET useful? 
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DTI Consultation 
Due to the fact that DG Competition sent its consultation to Member States the DTI will be 
issuing its own consultation on this issue, straight after the local elections. This will be sent 
to the WLGA Director for comments and we will have until the 25th of June to respond. 
 
The DTI paper is likely to ask the following questions: 

Tier 1 

 Do you support the Commission’s proposals to use the NUTS II1 defined regions for 
eligibility? 

 Do you support the UK Government’s view of identifying areas at NUTS III level (for 
areas outside Convergence)? 

 Are there any other options that need to be considered, such as sub areas within NUTS 
II regions? 

Tier 2 

 Do you support the Commission’s proposals to define 87.3 (c) at the NUTS II level? 
 Do you support the Commission’s proposal regarding the specific issue of giving the 

Statistical Effect regions 87.3 c designation? 
 Would you support using the NUTS III definition for designations? 
 Would you support applying indicators other than GDP per head as criteria? 

Aid intensity levels  

 Support the Commission’s proposals or want to see less or more? 
 Support the Commission’s proposals regarding gross grant equivalent? 
 Should there be the changing intensities between 87.3 (a) to 87.3 (c) for the Statistical 

Effect regions? 
 Should there be transitional support to current 87.3 (c) areas? If so, on what basis? 
 Are the horizontal guidelines at the right levels? Should they be topped up? Should 

there be increased limits across the board or any other changes? 

Implication of DTI proposals: 

If their preferred use of NUTS III levels for designations was adopted, 3 local authority 
areas who are currently within the Objective 1 NUTS II area (and Tier 1) would drop out of 
the area being able to offer highest aid to large companies: Swansea, Bridgend and Neath 
Port Talbot.   (WAG wants the best deal for WWV and possibly some kind of transitional 
arrangement for East Wales).   Not only is the DTI in favour of using NUTS III designation, 
but Scotland, Northern Ireland and the Republic of Ireland are also reported to be in 
favour.  

Issues to consider for WLGA response:  

 See questions above 
 Need to think about the nature of the investment made. These days, in Wales, most 

investment is second phase, aimed at retention of support to companies already here 
rather than attracting new inward investment.  

                                                
1 NUTS I ï Wales. NUTS II ï West Wales and the Valleys, East Wales.  NUTS III ï 12 areas: Anglesey, Gwynedd, Conwy and 
Denbighshire, South West Wales, Central Valleys, Gwent Valleys, Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot, Swansea, Monmouthshire 
and Newport, Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan, Flintshire and Wrexham, Powys.  NUTS IV ï 22 Local Authority areas.  NUTS V 
ï 865 electoral divisions. 
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Forward programme 
The WLGA will to respond to both DG Competition’s working paper and the DTI 
consultation.  All comments from local authorities are needed by 14 June (please send to 
Lowri Gwilym). 

DG Competition’s timetable: 

After 1 July the DG Competition will draft the new RAG.  It is hoped that the current 
Commission will then adopt the new RAG.  Some time in the autumn the commission will 
start a consultation process with the Member States and regions.  In early 2005 the newly 
appointed Commission will adopt the new RAG.  
 


